
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 31 August 2023 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Response to Government Consultation on Reforms to Plan-Making (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer, Planning and Climate Change. 
  
6. Re-dedication of the War Memorial and Garden of Remembrance Lancaster (Pages 

23 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
7. Mid-Year Changes to the Committee Timetable (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 



 

8. Committee Timetable 2024/2025 (Pages 29 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
9. Notification of Decision Taken Under the Urgent Business Procedure (Pages 34 - 

35) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Paul Stubbins (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

Matthew Black, John Livermore, Sarah McGowan and Jean Parr 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding (Substitute), Prof Chris Harris (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 

(Substitute) and Jason Wood (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Services - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 4 October 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


Council Business Committee  

 
Response to Government Consultation on Reforms to 

Plan-Making 
12th October 2023 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the national consultation regarding proposed reforms to the plan-
making system within England and to consider the draft response at Appendix 1 as the formal 
response from Lancaster City Council on this matter. 
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has published a series of 
proposed reforms to the way that local planning authorities are to prepare Local Plans to shape 
future development in their areas. The reforms which have been proposed are seeking to 
speed up the time which is taken to prepare local plans to make them more responsive to local 
changes, greater embrace the role of digital innovation and seek to encourage a greater 
participatory role for all interested parties in the plan-making process, particularly greater input 
from a wider cross-section of our communities. 
 
The Government consultation is seeking responses on the general principles of these reforms 
and whether they will achieve the Governments ambitions about plan-making, as summarised 
above. The reforms, if advanced, will require the publication of further detailed guidance on 
their implementation, likely through future revisions to both the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and its associated planning practice guidance. 
 
The response, as set out in Appendix 1, is required to be submitted to Government prior to 
the closure of the consultation period which is on Wednesday 18th October 2023. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the draft response at Appendix 1 of this report is submitted to the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as the formal 
response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On the 25th July 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) published a consultation paper on proposed reforms to the plan-making 
system (i.e. the process to which local planning authorities prepare their statutory local 
plans). The Government are currently seeking views on these proposed reforms. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
1.2 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (the Bill) seeks to reform the existing planning 

system which it believes currently are too onerous, too inefficient and does not allow 
for genuine engagement with local communities on issues which are critical to their 
local area. The reforms which have been identified as part of the consultation are, the 
Government believes, opportunities to address these issues in the plan making 
process and achieve a modernisation of the planning process in this country. In 
particular, the reforms will focus on the following matters: 
 

 Making the role and content of plans clearer. 
 

 Speeding up the process of preparing Local Plans 
 

 Ensuring Local Communities are engaged 
 

 Dealing with the current complexity of the plan-making system 
 

 Making the most of digital technology 
 

 Introducing the role of Supplementary Plans and Community Land Auctio
[...]
draft at Appendix 1 
of this report. 

Option 2: To amend 
the draft response at 
Appendix 1 and 
submit the 
amendments as the 
formal response to 
the Consultation. 

Option 3: To provide 
no response to this 
consultation 

Advantages 
 

The view of the council 
will be considered 
when the government 
proceeds with reforms 
to the plan-making 
system. 

The view of the council 
will be considered 
when the government 
proceeds with reforms 
to the plan-making 
system. 

No Advantages 

Disadvantages 
 

The response may not 
result in the issues 
raised being dealt with 
in the final preparation 
of any reforms. 

The response may not 
result in the issues 
raised being dealt with 
in the final preparation 
of any reforms. 

The views of the 
council will not be 
taken into account. 

Risks 
 

The final outcomes of 
the reforms may not 
address the issues 
raised by the council. 

The final outcomes of 
the reforms may not 
address the issues 
raised by the council. 

The views of the 
council will not be 
taken into account and 
future opportunities to 
feed into the process 
may be lost. 

  
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Option 1 is the preferred option. This option will ensure that the Council provides views 

on the proposed reforms to the plan-making system. A further opportunity to comment 
is anticipated through changes to the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 It is recommended that the proposed response set out in Appendix 1 is submitted as 

the Council’s formal response to this consultation. 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The councils Corporate Policies (Jan 2022) include securing investment for the district, 
transitioning to an accessible and inclusive low-carbon and active transport system, 
supporting flood resilience and developing housing to ensure people of all incomes are 
comfortable, warm and able to maintain their independence.  
 
The Lancaster District Local Plan includes a ra
[...]
ion/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms#basic-information
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms#basic-information
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms#basic-information
mailto:phatch@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

 

Response to Consultation: 

Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill: Implementation of Plan-Making 

Reforms 

 

Introduction 

Lancaster City Council welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Government’s consultation on 

plan-making reforms. This response represents the views of Lancaster City Council. 

The Council recognises the importance of Local Plans in providing certainty to all over the ambitions 

in the Council around sustainably, the protection and enhancement of natural and historic assets, 

meeting the needs of our communities but also the ability to delivery on the range of ambitions of 

the Council, for instance seeking to address the Climate Emergency. 

The Council, whilst welcoming some aspects of the reforms proposed, do not see sufficient clarity 

from the Government in how it will effectively balance the competing demands of securing more 

effective engagement with stakeholders while at the same time delivering a speedier and more 

efficient process. With many of the proposals set out there needs to be further guidance and detail 

before a clear position can be established. 

There is also concern that some of the proposed changes to the plan-making process will result in a 

greater level of centralisation, particularly the role of gateway assessments, which has the 

opportunity to stifle local democracy and local input into shaping a plan which local people want. It 

is felt that the conse
[...]
ning authorities in Community Land Auction pilots, when deciding to allocate sites in the 

local plan, and how should this be balanced against other factors? 

 

There are significant risks to this approach. It risks the wider community seeing landowners simply 

‘buying’ planning permission for their land. The terminology used (‘Auction’) would exacerbate these 

concerns. 

 

It is important that, if such an approach is to be advanced, further detail is provided on how the 

assessment of land should be undertaken and how any decisions on allocating land are transparently 

and accountably presented to ensure that the local community can see the relative planning merits 

for the allocation of land. 

 

Question 41: Which of these options should be implemented, and why? Are there any 

alternative options that we should be considering? 

 

The City Council do not have a view on which options should be implemented. 
 

Question 42: Do you agree with our proposals for saving existing plans and planning 

documents? If not, why? 

 

Lancaster City Council agree with the proposals for saving existing plans as described in paragraphs 

262 – 265 of the consultation document. 
 

 

Page 21



Authorisation 

Report Sign Off 

Mark Cassidy,  

Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change, Lancaster City Council 

 

22 September 2023 

Business Committee Sign Off and Authority to Submit 

Councillor David Whittaker 

Chair of Council Business Committee, Lancaster City Council 

 

 

 

Background Files 

The scope of the DLUHC consultation is available here: 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: consultation on implementation of plan-making reforms - 

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE     

 

Re-dedication of the War Memorial and  
Garden of Remembrance Lancaster  

 
12th October 2023 

 
Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support 

and Elections  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek a decision regarding a ceremony for the Re-dedication of the War Memorial and  
Garden of Remembrance. 
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Council Business Committee approves the arrangement of a 
ceremony for the Re-dedication of the War Memorial and Garden of 
Remembrance in Lancaster.  

(2) That the Civic and Ceremonial Officer be requested to make the 
necessary arrangements for the ceremony and to invite a member of the 
Royal Household to attend. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

Next December marks the 100th Anniversary of the installation and dedication 
of the War Memorial and Garden of Remembrance at Lancaster Town Hall. 

 
2.0 Proposal 
 

The Chairman of the Lancaster branch of the Royal British Legion has been in 
contact with the Mayor’s Office regarding the anniversary of the installation and 
dedication of the War Memorial and Garden of Remembrance at Lancaster 
Town Hall which falls on 3rd December 2024. The British Legion has suggested 
that the Council arranges a re-dedication ceremony to mark the 100th 
Anniversary and invite a member of the Royal Household to the ceremony. 
 
It is suggested that if a Royal was to be invited to a ceremony, this would need 
to be undertaken as soon as possible, with twelve months’ notice to ensure 
availability. 
 
Attached at Appendix A is an extract from a leaflet which documented the 
opening ceremony 99 years ago. 

  

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



If Members agree, a ceremony will be arranged in liaison with the Lancaster 
branch of the Royal British Legion and the Vicar of Lancaster. 

3.0 Conclusion  

Council is requested to make a decision regarding a re-dedication ceremony 
and inviting a member of the Royal Household to the ceremony. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):  None 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS None 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  The cost of the ceremony would be expected to be minimal 
and funded from within existing Civic budgets. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
none 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone:  01524 582065 
Email:   jkay@lancaster.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Page 24



Chapter 2 Lancaster 

 11 

CHAPTER 2 – LANCASTER 

 
They shall grow not old, as we that are left grow 

old; Age shall not weary them nor the years 

condemn; At the going down of the sun, and in the 

morning; We will remember them. 

                                                      Laurence Binyon 

 

The War Memorial and Garden of 

Remembrance. Town Hall Lancaster 

(NIWM No:3307) Map Ref SD 479615 

 

A meeting in Ashton Hall in December 1918 decided 

upon a Civic Memorial to the fallen. In September 

1921 a Committee was established and an appeal 

made to the public for subscriptions towards the 

cost of the erection of the memorial. A total of £2,230 

was raised to cover the cost of the memorial and 

associated expenses. £1,894 was spent and the 

balance of £336 was transferred to the Corporation 

for the continued repair and upkeep including the 

addition of names. (See Note 1). 

 

The War Memorial and Garden of Remembrance, 

CP3, and L1, was designed by T H Mawson & Sons. 

It is on  the east side of the Town Hall. The design is 

reminiscent of the 

Belgian Memorial 

to Britain on the 

Thames Emba
[...]
he form used is at L2 and an illustration, L3, of the 

sensitive way of bracketing brothers together - this 

of the four Butterworth Brothers. In WW1 the dead 

sons of the Lancaster District included one set of 

four brothers, six sets of three and fifty sets of two; 

in WW2 there were six sets of two brothers.  

L3 

Service men from one hundred and twenty three 

different services and regiments are commemorated 

on this memorial, a total of 1340. Nearly 300 of those 

who died in the First World War have no known 

grave. Included are men from the following 

regiments and services: 

 

King's Own Royal Regiment (426), Royal Regiment 

of Artillery (117); Royal Navy (81), Royal Air Force 

(66), Lancashire Fusiliers (40), Royal Engineers (34),  

The Border Regiment (33),  The Seaforth 

Highlanders (32), The King's Liverpool Regiment 

(28), The Manchester Regiment (24),  The Loyal 

Northern Lancashire Regiment (22) The King's 

Shropshire Light Infantry (21), The Royal Army 

Service Corps (20),  The Royal Fusiliers (20) The 

Royal Army Medical Corps (18),  The East 

Lancashire Regiment (16), Canada (25), Australia 

(6), South Africa (3),  New Zealand (2)  and The 

Merchant Navy (1). 

        L4 

 

Following the Second World War the 

memorial was extended and a table of 

stone erected in front of the Angel of Peace 

upon which, in the centre, is a bronze of the 

Arms of the City, L4, set in a long bronze 

panel upon which are recorded the names 

of a further 300 Lancastrians who died. 

Later a further 25 additional names have 

been added from WW1 and WW2, two 

names from the Korean War and one from 

the Falklands Campaign. 
 

Note 1. Adding a name to The Memorial. Should 

anyone wish to add a name to the memorial, from 

any conflict, please contact The Ceremonial and 

Members' Officer Lancaster City Council at the 

Town Hall. 

Page 26



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Mid-Year Changes to the Committee Timetable  

  
12 October 2023 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To ask the Committee to authorise a delegation to the Chief Executive regarding mid-year 
changes to meeting dates, venues and times after the Committee Meetings Timetable has 
been approved.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That the Committee agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the relevant Chair, to change a meeting date, venue or time 
should this becomes necessary after the timetable has been agreed.  
 

(2) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to add this new delegation to the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This Committee is responsible for agreeing the timetable of Council meetings each 

year. This includes the date, venue and start time of each meeting. 
 

1.2 Occasionally, it is necessary to change a meeting date after the timetable has been 
approved. This will be for a specific reason, such as a change in financial reporting 
schedule or a venue becoming unexpectedly unavailable, and the current method to 
do this is quite cumbersome and resource intensive. If there is no meeting of the 
Committee due where a report about the change can be considered, Officers in 
Democratic Support are required to seek an urgent business decision outside the 
meeting with a report and decision notice being published. Further to that, a report 
has to be drafted to report in the decision to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
2.0     Proposal  
 
2.1  The Scheme of Delegation to Officers in the Council’s Constitution list the delegated 

powers of the Chief Executive and Chief and Senior Officers.  
 
2.2 It is proposed that this Committee authorises a delegation to the Chief Executive to 

change a meeting date, venue or start time, if this becomes necessary once the 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



Committee timetable has been agreed. Should the Committee agree to this proposal, 
the Monitoring Officer would then add this to the list of delegations to the Chief 
Executive.  

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider approving the delegation to the Chief Executive, 

as set out in this report. 
 
  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has no comments.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has contributed to the drafting of this report in his name.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 

Page 28



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Committee Timetable 2024/2025 
 

12 October 2023 
 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a timetable of committee meetings for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1)  That Members consider the proposed timetable of meetings, times and venues 

for the 2024/25 municipal year as set out within the report and appendices. 
 
(2)  That a final schedule of meetings be agreed at this meeting, or, if significant 

changes are made, that the matter be referred to Council for decision at its 
next meeting. 

 
 

1.0 Background and Introduction 
 
1.1  This Committee’s terms of reference include “To agree the annual timetable of 

Lancaster City Council meetings and any other timetabling issues which may arise.” 
(Constitution Part 2, Section 5, paragraph 8). A draft timetable is therefore presented 
to Members at this meeting to be finalised. This will allow accommodation to be 
booked and notice to be given of the proposed dates to Members and officers. 

 
2.0 Proposal – start times, venues and number of meeting
[...]
 Organisational Development (P&OD) and the Standards 
Committees. Very little of their business can be transacted in public due to the nature 
of the issues they consider, which tend to involve individuals and their personal data. 
If the Committee is minded to change venues for committees, officers would 
recommend that this is referred to Council. 

 
2.6 The Joint Consultative Committee of P&OD Committee Members and Trade Union 

representatives is held virtually because this body is not required to hold face to face 
meetings, unlike the City Council’s other committees. 

 
3.0     Proposal - Dates 
 
3.1 The draft timetable is shown at Appendix 2. It is based on the number of meetings 

held this municipal year, with one or two differences explained below. 
 

 An extra P&OD meeting has been added on 6 March to consider the Pay Policy, 
which has to be agreed by Council by 31 March each year. This will allow the item 
to be included on the agenda for the Council meeting on 12 March, with the policy 
being made available to Councillors as soon after the 6 March meeting of P&OD 
as possible. So the total number of P&OD has increased from 2 to 3 per year. 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings have been re-scheduled to be held 
the week before Cabinet meetings to reflect the Committee’s wish to undertake 
more pre-decision scrutiny. 

 Planning Committee in May has been moved to Tuesday 28 May 2024 because 
Monday 27 May is a Bank Holiday. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 

 
4.1  Members are asked to consider this report and agree a timetable of meeting dates, 

times, and venues for the 2024/25 municipal year at this meeting. 

Page 30



 
4.2 Should any significant changes be proposed, for example, daytime starts for 

meetings currently held in the evenings, this committee is asked to make 
recommendations to Council for a final decision. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustai
[...]
Thu 

Fri 24  21 26 23 20 25 22 20 24 21 21 25 23 Fri 

Sat 25  22 27 24 21 26 23 21 25 22 22 26 24 Sat 

Sun 26 23 28 25 22 27 24 22 26 23 23 27 25 Sun 

Mon 27 Bank Holiday 24  Planning 29 Planning 26 Bank Holiday 23  28 Planning 25 Planning 23 27  24  24 28 Planning 26 Bank Holiday Mon 

Tue 28 Planning 25 30 Audit 27 24 29 26  24 28 25 25 29 27 Tue 

Wed 29 Overview & Scrutiny 26 21 28 25 Council 30 27 Audit 25 Christmas Day 
29 Budget & 
Performance 

26 Council 26 30 28 Wed 

Thu 
30 Business 
Committee 

27 Licensing  29 26 31 28 P&OD 26 Boxing Day 30  
27 Business 
Committee 

27  29 Thu 

Fri 31 28  30 27  29 27 31 28 28  30 Fri 

Sat  29  31 28  30 28   29  31 Sat 

Sun  30   29   29   30   Sun 

Mon     30 Planning   30   31   Mon 

Tue        31      Tue 

 May 2023 June July August September October November December January 2024 February March April May  

 

P
age 33



 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

Notification of Decision Taken Under the Urgent  
Business Procedure: Changes to dates of Budget & 

Performance Panel meetings for the 2023-2024 
municipal year. 

 
Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support 

and Elections 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of decisions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chair of Council Business Committee. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the decisions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chair of Council Business Committee, in accordance with the Urgent 
Business Procedure Rules, in respect of the following, be noted:- 
 

1) That the meetings timetable for Budget and Performance Panel be 
amended to the following dates: Budget and Performance Panel will now 
meet on the following dates: 20th September 2023, 6th December 2023, 31st 
January 2024, 14th February 2024, 14th March 2024. 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 On an occasion when an urgent decision is needed and the matter cannot wait 

for the next ordinary meeting of the appropriate committee, the Chief Executive 
is authorised to make the necessary decision following consultation with the 
Chairman of the relevant Committee (Part 2, Section 7, of the Constitution). 
 

2.0 Proposal  
 
2.1 Since the approval of the Committee Timetable at the December 2023 meeting 

of Council, the Section 151 Officer identified a need to rearrange the dates of 
the 2023/24 meetings of Budget and Performance Panel to better align with the 
reporting requirements of Cabinet and Council.  

 
2.2 As the next scheduled meeting of Council Business Committee would have 

fallen after the first meeting of Budget and Performance Panel, this decision 
was requested to be taken between meetings by the Chief Executive in 

Page 34Agenda Item 9



consultation with the Chair of Council Business Committee. 
 
3.0 Consultation 
 
3.1 In line with Part 2, Section 7, of the Constitution, Matters of Urgency – there 

has been consultation with Councillor David Whitaker, Chair of Council 
Business Committee. 

 
3.2 After seeking the approval the Chair of Council Business Committee, this 

decision was taken by the Chief Executive on 6 July 2023. 
 
4.0 Conclusion  
  
4.1 The Committee are asked to note the decision taken by the Chief Executive 

between meetings in consultation with the Chair of Council Business 
Committee.  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces. 
None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer and been consulted and has no comments to add. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer and been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Urgent Business 132 - Changes to dates of 
Budget & Performance Panel meetings for  
the 2023-2024 municipal year. 
 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone:  01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 35

http://modgov/documents/s85877/UB132%20-%20Changes%20to%20Budget%20Performance%20Panel%20Dates.pdf
http://modgov/documents/s85877/UB132%20-%20Changes%20to%20Budget%20Performance%20Panel%20Dates.pdf
http://modgov/documents/s85877/UB132%20-%20Changes%20to%20Budget%20Performance%20Panel%20Dates.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Response to Government Consultation on Reforms to Plan-Making
	Response to Consultation - Plan-Making Reforms

	6 Re-dedication of the War Memorial and Garden of Remembrance Lancaster
	Memorial Appendix

	7 Mid-Year Changes to the Committee Timetable
	8 Committee Timetable 2024/2025
	Timetable Report Appendix 2

	9 Notification of Decision Taken Under the Urgent Business Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  12TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Paul Stubbins (Vice-Chair), 

Suhir Abuhajar, Matthew Black, John Livermore, Sarah McGowan and 
Jean Parr 

   
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
14 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 31 August 2023 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

At this point in the meeting the Chair requested a minute’s silence to reflect on the 
recent tragic loss of lives in the Middle East. 

  
  
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
17 RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON REFORMS TO PLAN-MAKING  
 
 The Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change informed the Committee of the national 

consultation regarding proposed reforms to the plan-making system within England and 
provided a summary of the draft provided for consideration as the formal response from 
Lancaster City Council. 
 
During discussion the Committee asked the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change 
how the proposed changes to the plan-making system would affect Neighbourhood 
Plans. This was then explained and discussed. 
 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Parr: - 
 
“That the recommendation as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

Resolved unanimously: - 
 

1) That the draft response at Appendix 1 of the report be submitted to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as the formal response 
from Lancaster City Council. 

 
  
18 RE-DEDICATION OF THE WAR MEMORIAL AND GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE 

LANCASTER  
 
 The Committee considered the proposal to hold a re-dedication ceremony of the War 

Memorial and Garden of Remembrance to mark the 100th anniversary of its installation.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Parr to move the 
recommendations of the report. 
 
This was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved unanimously: - 
 

1) That arrangements be approved for a ceremony for the Re-dedication of the War 
Memorial and Garden of Remembrance in Lancaster.  

 
2) That the Civic and Ceremonial Officer be requested to make the necessary 

arrangements for the ceremony and to invite a member of the Royal Household 
to attend. 

 
  
19 MID-YEAR CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer introduced the report of the Monitoring Officer 

that requested a change to the scheme of delegation authorising the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the relevant Chair, to change meeting dates, venues or times after the 
timetable had been agreed. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and Councillor Paul Stubbins proposed to move the 
recommendations of the report with an amendment to recommendation 1 that “in 
consultation with the relevant Chair” be replaced by “with the agreement of the relevant 
Chair.” 
 
After further discussion it was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and seconded by 
the Chair: - 
 
“That the Committee agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, with the 
agreement of the relevant Chair, to change a meeting date, venue or time should this 
becomes necessary after the timetable has been agreed.  
 
“That the Monitoring Officer be asked to add this new delegation to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers in the Council’s Constitution.” 
 
This was put to a vote and agreed unanimously. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

Resolved unanimously: - 
 

1) That, with the agreement of the relevant Chair, authority be delegated to the 
Chief Executive to change a meeting date, venue or time should this become 
necessary after the timetable has been agreed. 
 

2) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to add this new delegation to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers in the Council’s Constitution. 

  
20 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2024/2025  
 
 The Committee considered the proposed timetable of committee meetings for the 

2024/25 municipal year and was asked to agree a final schedule of meetings or, if 
significant changes were required, refer the matter to Council for decision at its next 
meeting. 
 
During discussion the possibility of altering the starting time of full Council meetings was 
raised with the suggestion that Members be offered the opportunity to discuss this at 
Council. Alternative start times proposed were 18:30 and 19:00 to allow more time for 
working Councillors to prepare for the meeting. It was also suggested that Budget 
Council, being typically a much longer meeting, would stay at its current time of 18:00. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parr and seconded by the Chair: - 
 
“That the proposed timetable be referred to Council for final determination with an 
additional recommendation to consider whether to alter the starting time of ordinary 
meetings of Council, other than Budget Council as discussed by the Committee.” 
 
“That Officers consult with group leaders and administrators regarding this matter prior 
to the publication of the report to Council.” 
 
Resolved unanimously: - 
 

1) That the proposed timetable be referred to Council for final determination with an 
additional recommendation for Members to consider amending the starting time 
of ordinary meetings of Council other than Budget Council. 

 
2) That Officers consult with group leaders and administrators regarding this matter 

prior to the publication of the report to Council. 
 
 

  
21 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER THE URGENT BUSINESS 

PROCEDURE  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Senior Manager Democratic Support and 

Elections to advise Members of a decision taken by the Chief Executive between 
meetings in consultation with the Chair of Council Business Committee. This was 
regarding a change to the schedule of meetings for Budget and Performance Panel and 
was taken on 15 June 2023.  
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

Resolved: - 
 
That the decision taken between meetings by the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chair of Council Business Committee, be noted. 

  
  

 
 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Services - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


